Refugee Protection and Forced Migration Studies Fee Schedule

E4 UNIVERSITY
03 OF LONDON

Schedule of Programme Fees*

MA in Refugee Protection and Forced Migration Studies

School of Advanced Study

* ‘Programme Fees’ mean fees payable to the University which include, where applicable,
registration fees, continuing registration fees, module/course fees, dissertation fees and
assessment entry fees as indicated below.

Important: the table below does not include fees payable to a third party, such as tuition
costs payable to a Recognised Teaching Centre or fees charged by your local examination
centre, or local VAT, Goods or Services Tax (GST) or sales tax.

2021-2022 session
The Programme Fees below refer to the 2021-2022 session only and are effective from

September 2021. Fees are subject to annual revision.

Either Whole fee

MA £8,841

Or Modular fees

Core Module (per module) £1,810
Elective Module (per module) £877
Dissertation Part 1 £877
Dissertation Part 2 £877

Other fees (where applicable)

Coursework resubmission fee £51
Dissertation resubmission fee £250
Dissertation second deferral fee £250

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The University is required to add Goods and Services Tax (GST) to registration and
module/course fees paid by students residing in certain countries. Further information can be
found on our web page.

All Programme Fees shown are net of any local VAT, Goods and Services Tax (GST) or any
other sales tax payable by the student in their country of residence.
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Where the University is required to add VAT, GST or any other sales tax at the local
statutory rate, this will be added to the fees shown during the payment process. For students
residing in the UK, our fees are exempt from VAT.

What to pay

Programme Fees are per module and are paid at initial or continuing registration. You are
encouraged to complete within two years, (first year: two core modules and dissertation part
1; second year: four elective modules and dissertation part 2), but you can take up to five
years to complete the programme and pay per module when you register. Fees may be paid
in one of the following ways.

Either

1. A single payment, covering all module fees for the MA degree;
Or

2. The fee for modules to be studied in the first year. To be registered, you must pay the
fee for at least one module. In subsequent years, only the fees for any new modules or
the dissertation (parts 1 and 2), as applicable, are payable. If you want to pay for
modules as you progress through your studies, the following deadlines apply:

o To start a core or elective module in October, you must register and pay for it by
1 October.

o To start a core or elective module in March, you must register and pay for it by 1
March.

o To start Dissertation Part 1 or Part 2 in February, you must register and pay for it
by 15 January.

o To start Dissertation Part 1 or Part 2 in July, you must register and pay for it by
15 May.

Please note: you can also register for dissertation modules at the same time as registering
for core and elective modules, and we would recommend that you do this if possible.

Dissertation Part 1 includes Dissertation study periods 1 & 2 and submission of the research
proposal.

Dissertation Part 2 includes Dissertation study period 3 and the writing up and submission of
the dissertation.

Where applicable, you are required to pay the following Programme Fees in full and in
accordance with the University's deadlines:

¢ The module fee is payable once per module (except in the case of deferral) and
includes the first attempt at the coursework.

e The dissertation fee (parts 1 and 2) includes the first submission of the dissertation.
Additionally, where applicable, you may be required to pay:

e A coursework resubmission fee when resubmission of coursework is required in the
event of a previously failed module.

e A dissertation resubmission fee to resubmit a previously failed dissertation.

e A dissertation second deferral fee is payable if, having already deferred submission of
the dissertation thesis on one occasion, it is agreed that you may defer submission on a
second occasion.
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¢ A new module fee if you start a module but do not complete your studies for it in that
session. More information is available in the regulations.

When to pay

e The 2021-2022 Programme Fees are valid for the academic year October 2021 to
September 2022. The 2022-2023 Programme Fees are valid for the academic year
October 2022 to September 2023. Programme Fees are subject to annual review and
typically may be increased by up to 5% per annum. If you are beginning your studies in
March of any year, you may be subject to fee rises from the following September, due to
the academic year fee review. You may register and pay fees for modules throughout the
year during set registration periods.

e The coursework/dissertation resubmission fees are payable before 1 December (for
February/March resubmission) and 1 May (for July/October resubmission) in the year of
assessment.

How to pay
Details on how to pay your fees are available on the website.

Generally, students whose fees are paid by sponsors will be expected to correspond directly
with their sponsor regarding Programme Fees. The University can provide an invoice, if
needed, upon request. Materials will not be despatched and VLE access will not be available
until Programme Fees have been received.

Fee increases
Programme Fees are subject to annual revision and typically may be increased by up to 5%
per annum.

Contact us
Please use the enquiries form for any questions; or ask a question via the portal.
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